

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: April 10, 2024 5:07 PM

Original Proceeding Pursuant to
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2021-2022)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2023-2024 #150

Petitioner: Alethia Morgan

v.

Respondents: Evelyn Hammond and
Lucas Granillo

and

Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jeremiah
Barry, and Kurt Morrison

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2024SA92

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
EMMA GARRISON, Assistant Attorney
General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 8th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720.508.6352
E-Mail: emma.garrison@coag.gov
Registration Number: 42110
**Counsel of Record for the Title Board*

THE TITLE BOARD'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUES ON REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The proposed initiative contains a single subject.....	4
A. Standard of review and preservation	4
B. The removal of damages caps in lawsuits involving catastrophic injury or wrongful death constitutes a single subject.....	6
C. The title serves the purposes intended by the single subject requirement	8
1. The title does not constitute impermissible “logrolling.”	8
2. The title does not present risk of voter surprise.....	10
D. The assertions about initiative #150’s potential effects do not change the single subject analysis	11
1. The potential effects of a proposed initiative are not relevant to the single subject inquiry.....	11
2. Initiative #150 would not create a new cause of action	12
II. #150 satisfies the clear title standard	16
A. Standard of review and preservation	16
B. The title is not misleading.....	17
1. #150’s title informs voters precisely what the measure will do	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
2. The use of the phrase “catastrophic injury” does not violate the clear title requirement.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Beach v. Beach</i> , 74 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2003)	15
<i>Estate of Kronemeyer v. Meinig</i> , 948 P.2d 119 (Colo. App.1997).....	14
<i>Hansen v. Barron’s Oilfield Serv., Inc.</i> , 2018 COA 132.....	14
<i>Herrera v. Glau</i> , 772 P.2d 682 (Colo. App. 1989).....	13
<i>In re Amend Tabor No. 32</i> , 908 P.2d 125 (Colo. 1995)	7
<i>In re Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 1997- 1998 No. 74</i> , 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998)	18
<i>In re Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015- 2016 #156</i> , 2016 CO 56.....	17
<i>In re Proposed Ballot Initiative on Parental Rights</i> , 913 P.2d 1127 (Colo. 1996)	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #62</i> , 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008)	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)	17, 20, 21
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #45</i> , 2012 CO 26.....	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76</i> , 2014 CO 52.....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #85</i> , 2014 CO 62.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013–2014 #89,</i> 2014 CO 66.....	6, 9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013–2014 #90,</i> 2014 CO 63.....	5, 7, 12, 16
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2019–2020 #3,</i> 2019 CO 57.....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3,</i> 2019 CO 107.....	19, 20
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2021-2022 #16,</i> 2021 CO 55.....	4, 8
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016</i> <i>#73, 2016 CO 24.....</i>	16
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019-2020</i> <i>#3, 442 P.3d 867 (Colo. 2019)</i>	12
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary</i> <i>Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative Pub. Rts. in Waters II, 898</i> <i>P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995), as modified on denial of reh’g (July 31,</i> <i>1995).....</i>	8
<i>Parrish v. Lamm, 758 P.2d 1356 (Colo. 1988)</i>	18
<i>People v. Dist. Ct., Second Jud. Dist., 713 P.2d 918 (Colo. 1986)</i>	15
<i>People v. Market, 475 P.3d 607 (Colo. App. 2020)</i>	15
<i>People v. Sa’ra, 117 P.3d 51 (Colo. App. 2004)</i>	18
<i>People v. White, 2023 CO 43.....</i>	20
<i>Reighley v. Int’l Playtex, Inc., 604 F. Supp. 1078 (D. Colo. 1985)</i>	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Whitenhill v. Kaiser Permanente</i> , 940 P.2d 1129 (Colo. App. 1997)	13
CONSTITUTIONS	
COLO. CONST. art. V, § 1(5.5)	4, 16
STATUTES	
§ 1-40-107, C.R.S.	1
§ 13-21-102.7, C.R.S.	13
§ 13-21-201 et seq., C.R.S.	3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
§ 13-21-201(1)(a), C.R.S.	14
§ 13-21-201(1)(b)(I), C.R.S.	13
§ 24-33.5-1229(3)(a), C.R.S.	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Catastrophe, <i>Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary</i> , available at https://tinyurl.com/5n8fhuz6	21
March 20, 2024 Rehearing before the Title Board available at https://tinyurl.com/3tkd8m44	2, 3, 18, 19
